
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Decision Session - Combined Executive Member Decision Session 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Leader of the Council and 

Executive Member for Policy, Strategy and Partnerships) 
and Kent (Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Emergency) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4 November 2025 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Tuesday 11 November 2025.   
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Friday 31 October 
2025. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Appointing a Chair    
 To confirm arrangements for chairing the meeting as follows:  

Councillor Douglas - All standard agenda items 1-5. 
Councillor Douglas - Agenda item 6 – Heritage Estate 
Programme   
Councillor Kent – Agenda item 7 – Annual Carbon Emissions 
Report 2024/25 
Councillor Kent – Agenda item 8 – York Emissions Inventory 
Report 2025 
Councillor Kent – Agenda item 9 – Urgent Business   
 

2. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to th
[...]
c who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 31 October 2025. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

6. Heritage Estate Programme   (Pages 15 - 54) 
 This report invites the Leader to consider initiating a programme to 

develop a 10-year Heritage Strategic Delivery Plan – focused on 
maximising the social, economic and sustainability outcomes from 
York’s world-renowned heritage assets. To be considered by Cllr 
Douglas (Leader of the Council and Executive Member for Policy, 
Strategy and Partnerships). 
 

7. Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2024/25   (Pages 55 - 72) 
 City of York Council (the Council) has set a target to reduce carbon 

emissions from corporate activity to net zero by 2030. An Annual 
Carbon Emissions Report is produced to monitor progress against 
this target and identify areas of improvement. This report relates to 
the Council’s operations throughout financial year 2024/25. To be 
considered by Cllr Kent (Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Emergency). 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

8. York Emissions Inventory Report 2025   (Pages 73 - 90) 
 This report presents the latest York Emissions Inventory Report 

(2025) for the reporting years 2022 and 2023. The data is used to 
monitor progress against the council ambition to achieve net zero 
carbon for the city by 2030. To be considered by Cllr Kent 
(Executive Member for Environment and Climate Emergency). 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 E-mail – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 
Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 

 

 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 

mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Combined Executive 
Member Decision Session 

Date 2 September 2025 

Present Councillors Pavlovic, Webb and Lomas 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Pauline Stuchfield -  Director of Housing and 
Communities 
David Walker - Head of Customer Finance 
Risk & Insurance 
Paul Morrison - Community Safety Manager 

 

25. Appointing a Chair (10:02) 
 

The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion opened the meeting and would chair items 1 
to 5. The Executive Member for Housing Planning & Safer Communities 
would then chair items 6 to 8.  

 
 

26. Apologies for Absence (10:03) 
 

There were no apologies. 
 
 

27. Declarations of Interest (10:04) 
 

The Executive Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or any 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 

28. Public Participation (10:04) 
 

It was noted that there had been two registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams raised concerns regarding the UK welfare system becoming 
harder to navigate she also enquires regarding individuals being moved 
over to Universal Credit from other forms of welfare and whether this will 
increase Council tax bills on these individuals.   
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion asked that Flick Williams share her specific 
concerns relating to Council Tax and Universal Credit with the Executive 
Member to allow officers to investigate any impact of these changes.  
 
Denise Craghill spoke on behalf of the Green Party. She noted that the 
party supported the Public Space Protection Orders but had concerns 
regarding the new additional powers that were to be included within the 
orders. She raised particular concerns regarding how these powers would 
affect the homeless and could be used to drive homeless people out of the 
city.  

 
 

29. Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits Outturn 2024/25 and 
progress 2025/26 (10:11) 

 
Officers introduced the report highlighting the work the Council has 
undertaken and the impact this has had working alongside the community 
voluntary sector. Officers noted that they were seeking the Executive 
Members to note the support provided to residents to
[...]
ation (10:34) 
 

Officers introduced the report outlining the proposal to go for public 
consultation on the Public Space Protection Order for the City Centre. It 
was confirmed that this area had had persistent issues with drinking and 
begging and North Yorkshire Police believed having a broader public safety 
protection order like other areas of the country would assist in addressing 
issues. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
noted the comments from public speakers and concerns raised in the 
media, the Executive Member confirmed that these changes to the Public 
Space Protection Order would not aim to evict people from York. Officers 
also clarified in relation to homelessness and rough sleepers the Council 
had a specific Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy that aimed to 
make homelessness rare, brief, and non-recurring.  
 
The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
noted that the city centre had issues relating to drinking and aggressive 
behaviour with an increase in anti-social behaviour in recent months. He 
welcomed everyone to engage in the consultation.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the decision to consult with the public and partners 
on the extension of the PSPO which would ensure that the 
Council would have greater powers to deal with anti-social 
behaviour within the city walls including the following possible 
options the council could consider: 

 A ban on drinking alcohol in public within the area; 

 The ability to remove large groups of 3 or more people 
who are causing anti-social behaviour for both sites; 

Page 9



 Begging, no person shall make any verbal, non-verbal or 
written request for money, donations or goods, including 
the placing of hats, clothing or containers so as to cause 
or is likely to cause harassment, alarm, distress, 
nuisance or annoyance. 

 No return within 24 hours if asked to leave. No person 
shall, after being requested to leave by an authorised 
officer due to them behaving in a manner causing or 
likely to cause harassment, alarm, distress, nuisance or 
annoyance to any person within the city Centre without 
reasonable excuse, remain or return to the city Centre 
within a period of 24 hours. 

 Loitering, no person shall loiter, sit or lay on the floor or 
on temporary structures in or adjacent to doorways or 
around pay machines (including banks, supermarkets) in 
a manner causing or likely to cause harassment, alarm, 
distress, nuisance or annoyance to any person within 
the city Centre. 

 
 
Reason:  To consult on providing the Council with greater powers to deal 

with anti-social behaviour within the city walls. 
 
 

31. Public Space Protection Order Union Terrace and Clarence 
Gardens Consultation (10:50) 

 
Officers introduced the report, outlining that the This item was similar to the 
Public Space Protection Order for the City Centre and that they were 
seeking to go to consultation on a Public Space Protection Order for Union 
Terrace and Clarence Gardens. Officers noted that the area had had 
issues with anti-social behaviour and drinking. The Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities thanked officers for the report 
and once again encouraged everyone to engage in the consultation.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the decision to consult with the public and partners on 
the extension of the PSPO which would ensure that the Council 
would have greater powers to deal with anti-social behaviour in 
these areas, including the following possible options the council 
could consider: 

 A ban on drinking alcohol in public within the area; 

 The ability to remove large groups of 3 or more people 
who are causing anti-social behaviour for the sites. 

Page 10



 
Reason:  To consult on providing the Council with greater powers to deal 

with anti-social behaviour within the Union Terrace, Clarence 
Street Gardens and the Groves area. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillors Lomas and Pavlovic, Chairs 
[The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 10.54 am]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

Meeting: Combined Executive Member Decision Session 

Meeting date: 4 November 2025 

Report of: Director of City Development 

Portfolio of: Leader, Portfolio Holder Strategy, Policy and 
Partnerships 

Decision Report: Heritage Programme 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. This report invites the Leader to consider initiating a programme to 

develop a 10-year Heritage Strategic Delivery Plan – focused on 
maximising the social, economic and sustainability outcomes from 
York’s world-renowned heritage assets.    

  
2. It sets out how the council proposes drawing on arguably York’s 

greatest strength to introduce more well-paid jobs to the city, as 
well as establishing opportunities for residents to develop 
pioneering sustainable heritage skills, build community pride and 
local engagement and strengthen research and innovation focused 
on our heritage assets and every day historical artefacts. 

 

3. At the heart of the programme will be attracting significant 
investment in York’s heritage, whether through public sector 
grants, private sector investment or planned disposals. 

 
4. Benefits and Challenges 
 

5. By harnessing the opportunities from York’s heritage assets, the 
programme will inform local and regional ambition and national 
opportunity to explore new conservation, sustainability and 
community engagement practices that support York’s economic 
growth and longer-term financial resilience. 

6. By setting out a clear strategic narrative and delivery plan to 
protect and enhance York’s heritage assets, the council will be 
better placed to mitigate expensive unplanned maintenance 
liabilities, inherent in the custodianship of heritage buildings, and 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



maximise occupational efficiencies and benefits, to make sites 
more viable and financially self-sustaining.   
 

7. It will structure and e
[...]
 roughly every 10 years. 

Page 14



Documents required as a result of the Local Plan include 
sustainability and heritage which could be informed by this 
approach. 

 
13. The York Narrative reflects York’s heritage.  It describes York as a 

city where “history makes us what we are, not who we are”, with 

city values of making history every day, pioneering with purpose 

and prioritising people. 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

14. The direct financial strategy implications are that this funding has 

been identified from within existing resources.  It is expected that 

the initial costs can be capitalised, on the assumption that future 

funding will follow.  There is no immediate impact on the council’s 

finances, and therefore no contribution to closing the forecast 

three-year budget gap from this investment.   

 

15. However, York obviously has a significant heritage asset base, 

and it is therefore very much in our longer-term financial interest to 

ensure it is maintained and improved.  Financial investment and 

economic growth should follow, and this will be of benefit to the 

Council’s longer term financial position. 

 

16. A £250k programme fund for a cultural asset programme over two 

years was approved at September’s Executive – with the intention 

the programme attracts sufficient investment to self-fund after 24 

months.  The funding will need to be carefully managed to ensure 

that after the initial period, a clear benefit to the city is delivered. 

 
Recommendation and Reasons 

 
17. The Leader is invited to approve establishing the Heritage 

programme which is focused on making the most from and for 

York’s heritage assets.  Annex A sets out the key outcomes and 

programme objectives. 

 

18. By harnessing the opportunities from York’s heritage assets, the 

benefit will stretch far beyond York’s boundaries as new 

conservation, sustainability and community engagement practices 

are shared nationally and celebrated globally.    

Page 15



 

19. Initiating the programme now is to enable the council to put in 

place the partnership and governance arrangements that would 

ensure a city response based on shared and approved priorities – 

providing Executive with greater oversight.   

 

20. Once approved, this programme would then act as the governance 

arrangements for all subsequent heritage-related projects which 

involve the council, including those led by partners such as the 

York Museum Trust or World Heritage Steering Group. 

 

21. The Executive is invited to appoint a Heritage Champion for the 

Council who will be responsible for taking this forward. 

 

Background 
 

22. York’s heritage is highly valued and economically important with a 

Gross Value Added (GVA) of £2.1bn, and incredible range of 

distinctive assets, the proportion of people employed in “libraries, 

archives, museums and other cultural activities” nearly 3x 

England’s average, with c8% of the workforce in creative 

industries. 

 

23. York’s heritage is globally renowned.  It has the largest number of 

heritage assets per square mile outside of London, key strengths 

such as the Minster’s Centre of Excellence Heritage Craft, York 

Civic Trust, a nationally recognised events programme including 

Jorvik Viking Week, Open York and Georgian Week, an engaged 

and active community, and leading conservation and heritage 

bodies based in York. 

 

24. York is the outstanding example of urbanisation in north-western 

and northern Europe initiated by the Romans developing and 

changing up to the present day. The quality of its surviving 

buildings and townscape, augmented by well-preserved 

archaeological deposits below ground, provides an unparalleled 

physical record of successive cultures and expresses how the city 

has, and continues to, successfully change. 

 

25. The city is currently on the UK’s tentative list for UNESCO World 

Heritage designation, with a pre-applicati
[...]
t 3 months, and reviewed 

annually 

Equitable participation Understanding previous activities and 

what groups have been 

underrepresented 

Programme Manager First 6-12 months as projects are 

developed, and reviewed annually 

    

    

 
 

Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve 
 
 

8. 1 How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going forward?   
Consider how will you identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other 
marginalised groups going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

 Equalities impacts will be as the programme progresses and specific projects are identified and developed. 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex C  
 

CYC DPIA screening May 2025 – v6.0 
Data Protection Impact Assessment Screening Questionnaire 
 
To confirm whether a full DPIA is required please go through the below and tick any boxes that are relevant. 
 

Ref number:  Heritage Programme 

Name and Job title: Tania Weston, Regeneration Programme Manager 

Date: 15/10/2025 

Description - Explain broadly what you aim to achieve and what type of processing it involves. You may find it helpful to 
refer or link to other documents, such as a project proposal, business case etc.  

 
The programme will develop a 10-year Heritage Strategic Delivery Plan – focused on maximising the social, economic 
and sustainability outcomes from York’s world-renowned heritage assets. At the heart of the programme will be 
attracting significant investment in York’s heritage, through public sector grants, private sector investment or planned 
disposals. 
 
At this stage use and/or collection of personal data is not anticipated. The programme will develop a number of projects 
(such as capital investment to reduce vacancy rates on upper storeys of buildings, or an audit of street ‘clutter’ or 
buildings at risk). It is possible that some projects may be developed by or involving ind
[...]
er is asked to:  

 
i) Approve the Annual Emissions Report for publication.  
 
Reason: To monitor progress against the Council’s ambition to be 
net zero by 2030. 
 

 

Page 55



 

 

 
 
Background 
 

Accounting Methodology 
 
17. The Council’s 2024/25 emissions are reported using the Local 

Government Association’s (LGA) Greenhouse Gas Accounting 
Tool. This tool was adopted by the Council in 2023 and has been 
designed for Local Authority use.  
 

18. An operational boundary was adopted to account for sites the 
Council has ownership of, or maintenance responsibility over. This 
includes the Council’s own corporate buildings, maintained schools 
and libraries. 
 

19. From reporting year 2022/23 onwards, additional reporting 
categories have been incorporated into the Council’s scope 3 
reporting. While this will increase the total emissions figure from 
the Council, the like-for-like difference between categories is a net 
reduction.  
 

20. The LGA describes the measurement of Scope 3 emissions as an 
emerging area, and they usually represent 70-80 per cent of a 
local authority’s total emissions. As such, it is important to increase 
understanding and awareness of these emissions to reduce the 
Council’s indirect emissions and drive sustainability across 
downstream activities. 
 

Annual Emissions 2024/25 

 
21. The Council’s operational emissions totalled 5,830 tCO2e in 

2024/25. This represents an overall 205 tCO2e from 2023/24. 
Scope 1 emissions, the Council’s direct emissions, have 
decreased by over 7% (285 tCO2e) since 2023/24.  
 

22. Direct (Scope 1) emissions from Council-owned buildings and 
vehicles are the largest contributor to operational emissions. 
Scope 2 emissions (from purchased and metered electricity) are 
deemed to be zero due to our green tariff, aside from the electricity 
used by our electric fleet vehicles outside of our own electric 

Page 56



 

 

charge points. Indirect (Scope 3) emissions result from the wider 
su
[...]
tCO2e over the next 15 years 
and achieve a 50% reduction in energy bills.  

Page 65



 

 

 

58. The Council still has ambitions to incorporate sustainable 
procurement and principles into more of our purchasing decisions, 
beyond building services.  

59. The Council has been progressing a waste strategy, which will 
focus on reducing waste production and integrating circular 
economy principles.  

 

Consultation Analysis 
 
60. The Council’s internal Climate Change and Natural Capital 

Programme Board was consulted to overview the corporate 
emissions data in its capacity to provide oversight, monitor 
progress, identify opportunities and manage risk relating to the 
Climate Change action. 
 

61. The Climate Change and Natural Capital Programme Board 
agreed priorities are to ensure increased visibility of the impact the 
Council is making on reducing carbon emissions and increased 
officer awareness of the understanding individual projects make to 
contribute to reduction in emissions. 
 

62. To better understand the Council’s Scope 3 emissions, council 
officers were consulted on their commuting and homeworking 
habits in summer 2025. This survey was completed in 2023 and 
will be repeated every two years to record changes to employee 
habits. 

 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
63. This report seeks to approve the Council’s annual carbon 

emissions report for publication. The options presented are as 
follows:  
 

a) Do nothing – do not approve the annual carbon emissions 
report 
 

b) Approve the annual carbon emissions report 
 

Page 66



 

 

64. The publication of this report supports the Council’s goal to provide 
transparency of the progress made against the ambition for York to 
be net zero by 2030. 
 

65. This report also fulfils the Council Plan’s Key Performance 
Indicator to monitor the level of carbon emissions from council 
buildings and operations. 

 

Organisational Impact and Implications 
 

 Financial: The report h
[...]
Implications 
 

11. This report identifies the value of emissions across the city and the 
associated annual trends. There are no identifiable financial 
implications arising from the recommendations in the report that 
will impact the Council’s Financial Strategy. 

Page 72



 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
12. The Executive Member is asked to 

 
i.  Approve the York Emissions Inventory Report for publication.  

 
ii. Approve the adoption of the UK local authority and regional  

emissions dataset as the reporting methodology for future city-
wide Emissions Inventories.   

 
Reason: Provide transparency of progress against the ambition for 
York to be net zero by 2030. 

 

Background 
 
Methodological Background 
 
13. In 2019, City of York Council declared a Climate Emergency and 

set an ambition for York to be a net zero city by 2030. This 
ambition is reflected in the York Climate Change Strategy (2022) 
and the Council Plan (2023-2027). To monitor progress against 
this ambition, an annual report is produced for city-wide emissions. 
 

14. This report presents the latest York Emissions Inventory Report 
(2025) for the reporting years 2022 and 2023. It uses source data 
from the UK local authority and regional emissions dataset, which 
provides a spatial disaggregation of greenhouse gas emissions 
(GHGs) from the UK Greenhouse Gas Inventory (GHGI). This 
methodology was also adopted in the previous York Emissions 
Inventories in 2023 and 2024 (reporting years 2021 and 2020).  

 
15. Reports from 20212 and 20223 , were compiled using the 

SCATTER tool4 . After a temporary discontinuation in 2023, the 
SCATTER tool was officially discontinued in 2025. Consequently, it 
is suggested that the ‘UK local authority and regional emissions 
dataset’ is adopted as the primary inventory compilation resource 
going forward. 
 

                                      
2 York Emissions Inventory Report 2021  
3 York Emissions Inventory Report 2022 
4 https://scatte
[...]
culture and Land use’ respectively.  

Page 77



Consultation Analysis 

 
31. The Council’s internal Climate Change and Natural Capital 

Programme Board was consulted to overview the city-wide 
emissions data in its capacity to provide oversight, monitor 
progress, identify opportunities and manage risk relating to the 
Climate Change Programme. 
 

32. Consultation with the York and North Yorkshire Combined 
Authority was also conducted to ensure regional cohesion in 
reporting practices, methodologies and standards.  
 

33. The data informing this report is sourced from the Department for 
Energy Security and Net Zero’s UK local authority and regional 
greenhouse gas emissions statistics. Consultation of the Technical 
Report has taken place to inform and support this report7. 
 

34. Our city-wide climate action is independently reviewed through our 
city-wide emissions reporting to CDP, a global disclosure system 
and benchmarking platform. We have received an A rating in 2022, 
2023, and 2024 for our climate action disclosure. 
 

 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
35. This report seeks to approve the York Emissions Inventory Report 

for publication. Options and their implications consist of:  
 

a)  Do nothing – do not approve the York Emissions Inventory 
Report.  
 

b) Approve the York Emissions Inventory Report.  
 

36. The publication of a city-wide emissions inventory supports the 
Council’s goal of providing transparency of the progress made 
against the ambition for York to be net zero by 2030, in line with 
the Council Plan’s Key Performance Indicator. 

 

 

                                      
7 UK local and regional greenhouse gas emissions statistics 2023: Technical report: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/686554d9e6c3cc9242289453/local-authority-ghg-
technical-report-2023.pdf  

Page 78

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/686554d9e6c3cc9242289453/local-authority-ghg-technical-report-2023.pdf
https://a

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Combined Executive 
Member Decision Session 

Date 4 November 2025 

Present Councillors Douglas and Kent 

In Attendance Claire Foale -  Chief Strategy Officer 
Tania Weston – Regeneration Project 
Manager 
Shaun Gibbons – Head of Carbon Reduction 

 

38. Appointing a Chair (10:00)  
 

Resolved: That Councillor Douglas would chair the meeting for items 1-6 
and Councillor Kent for items 7-9. 

 
 
39. Apologies for Absence (10:01)  
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 
40. Declarations of Interest (10:01)  
 

The Executive Member were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or any 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
41. Minutes (10:02)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes Combined Executive Member Decision 
Session on 2 September 2025 be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
42. Public Participation (10:02)  
 

It was noted that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
 



43. Heritage Estate Programme (10:03)  
 

Officers introduced the report that sought the approval to develop a 10-year 
Heritage Strategic Delivery Plan and the appointment of a Heritage 
Champion for the city. It was noted that the strategy would assist in 
maintaining heritage assets and collections which could require significant 
maintenance to maintain. The strategy would seek to attract investment for 
York’s heritage assets, create future job opportunities, maintain York’s 
heritage for residents and visitors, as well as grow York’s international 
recognition.  
 
The Executive Leader welcomed the report noting that it would be a 
strategy to take care of the city’s heritage assets. She welcomed the 
opportunity to set the scene for additional investment to be brought in and 
assist York to be a modern city with well-managed important heritage 
assets. She also confirmed that the Executive had agreed to appoint Cllr 
Kilbane the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Economy & Culture 
as the cities Heritage Champion to work with the Council and partners to 
promote the cities heritage assets. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the establishing of the Heritage programme which will 
be focused on making the most from and for York’s heritage 
assets. 

ii. Confirmed that Cllr Kilbane the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Economy & Culture was appointed by the 
Executive as the Heritage Champion for the Council. 

 
Reason: By harnessing the opportunities from York’s heritage assets, 

the benefit will stretch far beyond York’s boundaries as new 
conservation, sustainability and community engagement 
practices are shared nationally and celebrated globally.    

 
Initiating the programme now is to enable the council to put in 
place the partnership and governance arrangements that would 
ensure a city response based on shared and approved priorities 
– providing Executive with greater oversight.   
 
This programme would act as the governance arrangements for 
all subsequent heritage-related projects which involve the 
council, including those led by partners such as the York 
Museum Trust or World Heritage Steering Group. 

 
 



 
44. Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2024/25 (10:14)  
 

The Head of Carbon Reduction introduced the report which provided the 
Corporate Emissions data for 2024-25. He noted that additional data 
capturing had resulted in a small increase in emissions but noted that 
overall use of fossil fuels were down. He confirmed that the Council’s 
largest source of emissions continued to be gas heating. He also 
highlighted work undertaken in 2024-25 which included the continued roll 
out of heat pumps and fleet electrification which, was expected to be at 
90% for vehicles under 3.5 tons in 2026. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment and Climate Emergency welcomed 
the report and highlighted the dual benefits that had been achieved in both 
reducing emissions and reducing costs, such as, the roll out of ELD street 
lighting that was saving £365,000 per year. She also highlighted the roll out 
of heat pumps at Council properties like Alex Lyon House had reduced 
Council tenants’ energy bills.  
 
The Executive Member enquired about the Council’s work on Scope 3 
emissions. The Head of Carbon Reduction confirmed that monitoring 
Scope 3 could be challenging but that the Council was working on ways to 
monitor and reduce scope 3 emissions, such as, working with the Council’s 
procurement team with the aim for the new Social Value policy to put an 
emphasis on carbon emissions. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the Annual Emissions Report for publication.  
 
Reason:  To monitor progress against the Council’s ambition to be net 

zero by 2030. 
 
 
45. York Emissions Inventory Report 2025 (10:26)  
 

The Head of Carbon Reduction introduced the report. He confirmed that 
the Council would expect a slight change in methodology moving from the 
SCATTER tool, which was been discontinued, to the UK local authority and 
regional emissions dataset. He confirmed the accuracy of the data would 
remain the same. He also confirmed that city wide emissions continued to 
decline and were now below levels in 2020 which had been a low year for 
emissions in part due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 



The Executive Member for Environment and Climate Emergency enquired 
about the work undertaken with partners around the city to reduce 
emissions. It was confirmed that the Council had relaunched the York 
Climate Commission in 2025 which helps bring people together and aims to 
hold the Council and other partners to their climate targets. It was noted 
that the Council also engages in events such as green business forums. 
The last City Leaders Forum also focused on sustainability.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the York Emissions Inventory Report for publication.  
ii. Approved the adoption of the UK local authority and regional 

emissions dataset as the reporting methodology for future city-
wide Emissions Inventories.   

 
Reason:  To provide transparency of progress against the ambition for 

York to be net zero by 2030. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllrs Douglas and Kent, Chairs 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.33 am]. 


